
New Jersey Libertarian Party
Preempted Ordinance Repeal Project

John Paff, Chairman
P.O. Box 5424

Somerset, NJ 08875-5424
Phone: 732-873-1251- Fax: 908-325-0129

Email: lpsmc@pobox.com

June 9, 2010

Hon. Terry Warrelmann, Mayor, Members of the Borough Council
Borough of South Bound Brook
12 Main St
South Bound Brook, NJ 08880 (via e-mail DKazar@SouthBoundBrook.com )

Dear Mayor Warrelmann and Council members:

I write, both individually and in my capacity as Chairman of the New Jersey
Libertarian Party’s Preempted Ordinance Repeal Project, seeking review and repeal
of § 3-1 (Loitering) and most of § 3-9 (Disorderly Conduct) from the Borough
Code.

Attached is an April 9, 2010 letter from the Somerset County Prosecutor’s
Office that responded to my December 7, 2009 complaint (also attached) that
South Bound Brook Borough Prosecutor James P. Fitzgerald violated a 1998
Attorney General Directive by allowing municipal court defendants to downgrade
statutory disorderly persons and petty disorderly persons offenses to § 3-9.1
violations. As you can see, the Prosecutor’s Office found that “as [I] correctly
noted, Municipal Prosecutors shall not downgrade . . . [Title] 2C charges to
municipal ordinance violations where there has been a preemption by State
statute.”

Given that § 3-9.1 is invalid, I ask that you please direct your Borough
Attorney to draft an ordinance repealing it. Also, since § 3-1, regarding loitering is
preempted and invalid, as well as § 3-9.2, § 3-9.6, § 3-9.7, § 3-9.8 and § 3-9.9, I
ask that you repeal these provisions as well.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. I look forward to hearing from
you.

Sincerely,

John Paff
cc. William Cooper, w/ enclosures (via e-mail to WTCESQ2@aol.com )

mailto:DKazar@SouthBoundBrook.com
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New Jersey Libertarian Party
Preempted Ordinance Repeal Project

John Paff, Chairman
P.O. Box 5424

Somerset, NJ 08875-5424
Phone: 732-873-1251- Fax: 908-325-0129

Email: lpsmc@pobox.com

December 7, 2009

Thomas Chirichella, Assistant Prosecutor
Somerset County Prosecutor's Office
P.O. Box 3000
Somerville, NJ 08876

RE: Complaint against Prosecutor of South Bound Brook

Dear Mr. Chirichella:

I write, both individually and in my capacity as Chairman of the New Jersey
Libertarian Party’s Preempted Ordinance Repeal Project to complain that James P.
Fitzgerald, Esq., Prosecutor of the South Bound Brook Municipal Court, is violating a
November 18, 1998 Directive by former Attorney General Peter Verniero. A copy of that
three-page Directive is attached to this letter.

I bring this matter to your attention because the Special Investigations Unit, of
which you are the legal advisor, has jurisdiction over matters "involving the integrity of the
elected or appointed governmental officials."1 Moreover, the County Prosecutor's office has
supervisory authority over municipal prosecutors and may, in the public interest, intervene
or supersede them. N.J.S.A. 2B:12-27 and 2B:25-7.

Enclosed is a table, with supporting documentation, showing eleven (11) instances
during 2009 where Mr. Fitzgerald allowed defendants charged with Title 2C offenses to
plead down to violations of South Bound Brook Municipal Code § 3-9.1. That code
provision, a copy of which is attached to this letter, states:

Indecent Acts or Language. No person while upon, about or in
the waters of or bounding the Borough shall commit any lewd,
immoral or indecent act or utter loud or offensive or indecent
language or by hilarity disturb the peace and quiet in the
neighborhood.

Allowing Title 2C charges to be downgraded to this code provision violates the
Directive. First, it should be evident that § 3-9.1, which was enacted in 1931, is preempted
by the New Jersey Criminal Code. Any question as to the ordinance’s validity has been

1 See, http://www.scpo.net/specialinvestigationsunit.htm
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resolved by State v. Paserchia, 356 N.J. Super. 461 (App.Div.2003). And, if Mr. Fitzgerald
isn’t sure whether or not § 3-9.1 is preempted and invalid, the Directive still requires him to
“discuss the matter with the County Prosecutor’s Office or . . . the Division of Criminal
Justice.” He is not permitted to “simply ignore this obligation.” Directive, page 2.

Second, even if § 3-9.1 is not preempted, “there must be a nexus between the original
charge and” § 3-9.1 and “a factual basis for a plea must be placed on the record.” Directive,
page 2. It is difficult to see how Craig S. Anderson’s March 8, 2009 N.J.S.A. 2C:12-1(a)
(simple assault) charge2, for instance, could be based upon facts that would also support a §
3-9.1 charge of using “loud or offensive or indecent language” while upon “the waters”
adjacent to South Bound Brook Borough.

Moreover, we find that Mr. Fitzgerald’s acceptance of these plea bargains—especially
in assault cases—is particularly repugnant because such dispositions potentially allow
violent offenders to escape accountability for their actions.

For example, had Craig S. Anderson been convicted of the assault he was charged
with, he would have enjoyed a “presumption of non-incarceration” only if it was his first
offense. If, however, it was his second, third or greater conviction for assault, he would
have no longer enjoyed that presumption and would have more likely faced incarceration.
N.J.S.A. 2C:44-1(e) and State v. LeSane, 227 N.J. Super. 276 (Law Div.1987). This is what
the Legislature intended. First offenders should receive leniency while those who continue
to commit violent acts should receive progressively harsher punishments. Yet, Mr.
Fitzgerald's allowance of a guilty plea to a preempted ordinance violation disrupts the
Legislature's intent by preventing those who are actually guilty of statutory offenses from
being identified in the state’s database as previous offenders.

Suppose that Anderson is convicted of a future assault in another municipality. Had
Mr. Fitzgerald tried and convicted Anderson on the W-2009-000012 charge, the judge
presiding over the second offense would recognize him as a repeat offender and sentence
him accordingly. But, because of the improper plea bargain, the judge would treat him as a
first offender and confer upon him an undeserved presumption of non-incarceration.

The Directive limits municipal prosecutors to three options when dealing with a
defendant charged with a statutory disorderly persons or petty disorderly persons offense:
a) try the defendant on the charge, b) dismiss the charge outright or c) downgrade the
charge to lesser statutory offense or to a violation of a municipal code provision that is not
superseded and for which a factual nexus exists3. Mr. Fitzgerald’s practice of pleading
defendants down to § 3-9.1 is not among the options.

It is understandable why Mr. Fitzgerald would resort to downgrading statutory
charges to § 3-9.1 violations. The defendants are probably happy to pay a few hundred
dollars in fines and costs in exchange for not having their convictions recorded in the State
Bureau of Identification's criminal history record database. The defendants are probably

2 State v. Anderson, Complaint No. W-2009-000012.
3 It is unlikely, however, that such valid code provisions exist. See, New Jersey Law Journal, "Yet Another
Municipal Ordinance Is Struck Down on Pre-emption Grounds" January 13, 2003, by Mary P. Gallagher. If
this is true, then the only downgrade option available to a prosecutor would be to another statutory offense.
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also pleased to not be have to pay Violent Crime Compensation Board Fund and Safe
Neighborhood Fund assessments. The defendants’ willingness, perhaps eagerness, to
accept such pleas also reduces the frequency of time-consuming trials, thus minimizing Mr.
Fitzgerald’s work load and the length of the court sessions. And, the fines paid by these
compliant and agreeable defendants are a lucrative revenue source for the Borough of
South Bound Brook.

Maintaining the integrity of the criminal justice system, however, is a far more
important goal than the municipal court’s administrative convenience. Accordingly, I call
upon you to give effect to Attorney General Verniero’s Directive by instructing Mr.
Fitzgerald to cease his practice of allowing guilty pleas to Code § 3-9.1 or other superseded
provisions of the Borough’s Code.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. I look forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely,

John Paff











South Bound Brook Municipal Court
Instances in 2009 where statutory charges were

downgraded to violations of § 3-9.1. of the Borough Code
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2C:18-3B Defiant Trespass 20-Apr-09 1

2C:12-1A Assault 6-Apr-09 2

2C:29-2A(1) Resisting Arrest 4-May-09 3

2C:20-3A Theft 18-May-09 4

2C:29-3B(3) Hinder Apprehension 28-Sep-09 5

2C:33-4B Harassment 4-May-09 6

2C:17-3A(1) Criminal Mischief 15-Jun-09 7

2C:29-1A Obstructing Law 18-May-09 8

2C:33-2A(1) Disorderly Conduct 17-Aug-09 9

2C:18-3A Criminal Trespass 17-Aug-09 10

2C:29-1B Obstructing Law 28-Sep-09 11
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